

Friday, February 03, 2017

#### SF0095SS001/ADOPTED

- Page 1-line 6 After "filling" insert "and transferring".
- Page 2-line 6 After "ineffective." insert "Unless earlier withdrawn by the qualified state employee, an election to take early retirement, once granted pursuant to this section, shall not be withdrawn and is a legally binding obligation of the state employee.".
- Page 2-line 9 After "act" insert "according to rules the board may promulgate".
- Page 2-line 20 After "may," insert "at the director's sole discretion but".
- Page 2-line 22 Delete "(a)" insert "(c)".
- Page 3-line 2 After "2019." insert "If the state employee is an employee of the executive branch, in addition to the director, the governor may in the governor's sole discretion and with notice to the employee's director either grant or deny an employee request for early retirement.".

Page 3-After line 6 Insert:

"(d) As used in this act "employee" and "state employee" mean any individual entering into the service of or working under an employment contract with any agency of the state of Wyoming for which compensation is paid or which qualifies the individual to participate in the state retirement account and shall:

(i) Not include employees of the University ofWyoming or any Wyoming community college;

(ii) Not include school district employees; and

(iii) Only include employees whose salary derives more than fifty percent (50%) from state funds.".



Friday, February 03, 2017

- Page 3-line 10 Delete.
- Page 3-line 11 Delete "this section, state" insert "(a) State".
- Page 3-lines 18 through 23 Delete and renumber.
- Page 4-lines 2 through 9 Delete.

Page 4-lines 11 and 12 Delete and insert:

"(ii) Are qualified under W.S. 9-3-415(a) to take normal retirement benefits.".

Page 4-lines 19 through 22 Delete.

Page 5-line 5 Delete "shall" insert "may".

- Page 5-line 8 After "dependents" insert "for up to five (5) years or".
- Page 5-line 9 After "(65)" insert ", whichever is less, calculated as provided in subsection (b) of this section".
- Page 5-line 11 After "determined" insert "and issued".
- Page 5-line 13 Delete "not to exceed one thousand" insert "calculated as provided in subsection (b) of this section."
- Page 5-lines 14 through 16 Delete and insert "A state employee electing to take early retirement under this act whose qualifying status changes before July 1, 2017, may elect before July 1, 2017 to receive monthly payments for family coverage calculated as provided in subsection (b) of this section.".

Page 5-line 19 After "following" insert "as determined and issued by the department of administration and information".

Page 5-lines 21 through 23 Delete.



Friday, February 03, 2017

Page 6-lines 1 through 3 Delete.

Page 6-After line 3 Insert:

"(i) An amount not to exceed thirty-one thousand seven hundred fifty-two dollars (\$31,752.00) for family coverage or an amount not to exceed twenty thousand one hundred eightyfour dollars (\$20,184.00) for single coverage:

(A) Applied to the employee's monthly health insurance premium for up to five (5) years according to the period of time the employee elects to maintain coverage; and

(B) Provided the employee pays any remaining monthly balance due for the health insurance premium.".

Page 6-line 5 Delete "sixty-one (61)" insert "sixty-five (65)".

Page 6-lines 11 through 15 Delete.

- Page 6-line 16 Delete "which the employee's death occurred." insert "(c)".
- Page 8-line 1 Delete.

Page 8-line 2 Delete "section, no" insert "(a) Any".

Page 8-line 4 Delete "without the approval of" insert "only".

Page 8-After line 4 Insert:

"(i) After the governor exercises his sole discretion and authority to transfer up to thirty percent (30%) of the remaining positions among or between agencies. Any position the governor transfers shall include the position and appropriation attached thereto; and

(ii) Subject to available funds within each agency's available personal services (100 series) appropriation.".

Page 8-lines 6 through 16 Delete.

Page 9-lines 17 through 22 Delete and renumber.

3



Friday, February 03, 2017

Page 10-lines 1 through 12 Delete.

Page 10-line 14 Delete.

Page 10-line 15 Delete "section" insert "(c) For executive branch, the governor, for legislative branch, the management council and for judicial branch, the chief justice of Wyoming".

Page 11-line 5 Delete "twenty percent (20%)".

Page 11-line 6 Delete "retirement salary and". PETERSON, CHAIRMAN

SF0095SW001/ADOPTED

- Page 8-line 2 Delete the first standing committee amendment (SF0095SS001/A) to this line and further amend as follows: Delete "section, no vacancy" insert "(a) Fifty percent (50%) of any vacancies".
- Page 8-After line 4 Delete the first standing committee amendment (SF0095SS001/A) to this line and further amend as follows: Insert:

"(i) After the governor exercises his sole discretion and authority to transfer up to thirty percent (30%) of the remaining positions among or between agencies. Any position the governor transfers shall include the position and appropriation attached thereto;

(ii) Subject to available funds within each agency's available personal services (100 series) appropriation; and

(iii) Upon fully obligating sufficient funds to pay separation costs and benefit costs under this act.".

Page 10-After line 21 Insert:

"(d) The Wyoming retirement board shall analyze and report any unfunded liability resulting from this act. The state auditor shall certify the savings identified in subsection (c) of this section and transfer the savings to the Wyoming retirement board to pay for the reported unfunded liabilities.". MEIER, CASE

4

# LUGISLATE AT

# ADOPTED SENATE AMENDMENTS

Friday, February 03, 2017

SF0121S2001/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 2 Delete "(F) and".

Page 2-lines 22 and 23 Delete. PERKINS, MEIER

SF0127S3001/ADOPTED

Page 1-line 4After "contracts" insert "and cancellation<br/>waiver"Page 6-line 14After "cancel" insert "; waiver".Page 6-line 22After "policy" insert ",".

Page 7-after line 14 Insert:

"(b) The consumer may waive the ten (10) day cancellation period if the insurer has provided written notice that the claim has been approved. The waiver shall be in writing, signed by the consumer and accompanied by a copy of the insurer's notice of approval.".

Page 7-line 16 Delete "(b)" insert "(c)".

Page 8-line 6 After "right." insert "You may waive this right if your insurer has provided written notice that your claim has been approved. The waiver must be in writing, signed by you and accompanied by a copy of the insurer's notice of approval.".

Page 9-line 18 Delete "(c)" insert "(d)". PAPPAS

SF0156S2001/ADOPTED

Page 3-line 14 Delete "." insert ";".

Page 3-after line 14 Insert:

"(v) Examine the opportunities for savings in the Medicaid program subject to the following:



#### Friday, February 03, 2017

(A) The examination shall determine the error rates in Medicaid enrollment through the Medicaid eligibility system, error rates in continuing enrollment in Medicaid and the costs of these error rates;

(B) The Commission is authorized to cause an audit of a sample of Medicaid enrollees to determine the error rates in enrollment and continued enrollment and the potential savings from correcting the error rates. The audit may be done by state personnel or through a contract with a private firm, or both;

(C) The examination shall include a review of the Medicaid system to detect and correct errors in billing for Medicaid services;

(D) The examination shall include an inquiry concerning how the Medicaid program could reduce expenditures by reducing unneeded utilization of Medicaid services.". SCOTT

SF0165SS001/ADOPTED

That Substitute No. 1 for SF 0165 DO Pass. COE, CHAIRMAN

Substitute No. 1

SF0165SW001/ADOPTED

#### [TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]

Page 6-line 2 After "(xxx)," insert "(xxxi),".

Page 9-after line 9 Insert:

"(xxxi)	Transportation:	100%		<del>state</del>	
		<del>reimbur</del>	sement	<del>of</del>	
		<del>prior –</del>	year	actual	
		expendituresComputedinaccordancewithW.S.21-13-320.".LANDEN			
				in	
				with	
				3-320.".	



Friday, February 03, 2017

SF0170SS001/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)

- Page 1-line 15 Delete "and (x)" insert "through (xi)"; delete "(xi)" insert "(xii)".
- Page 1-line 16 Delete "a"; delete "subsection (j)" insert "subsections (j) and (k)".

Page 2-lines 8 through 12 Delete and insert:

"(ix) "Operator" means a person operating or flying an unmanned aircraft;

(x) "Small unmanned aircraft" means as defined in 14 C.F.R. 107.3;

(xi) "Unmanned aircraft" means as defined in 14 C.F.R. 107.3; ".

Page 2-line 14 Delete "(xi)" insert "(xii)".

Page 3-line 7 Delete and insert "<u>pertaining to unmanned</u> aircraft to the fullest extent permitted by federal law.".

Page 3-lines 8 through 22 Delete.

Page 4-lines 1 through 15 Delete.

Page 4-after line 15 Insert:

"(k) This section shall not apply to the operation of small unmanned aircraft.". MEIER, CHAIRMAN